

Special Case no. 26 of 2014 (cis-18 of 2015)  
CNR-WBBD01-001038-2015

Order No.69 Dated 26/09/2025

Today is fixed for appearance of the sole accused person namely Panchanan Bouri.

The sole accused above named on court bail is present by filing his hazira

No witness is turned up today.

Heard Ld. advocate for the accused person. Heard Ld. Special P.P.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the instant case is pending for a prolonged period since initiation of this case in the year 2014 and the prosecution failed to adduce all the witnesses till this date inspite of availing plenty of opportunities and accordingly prayed for closing the evidence of PWs and to fix a date for examination of the accused person u/s 313 Cr.P.C.

Per-contra, Ld. Special P.P. submitted that out of 26 witnesses, the prosecution has examined already 19 witnesses till this date . Ld. Special P.P. further submitted that today he has been entrusted with the CD of this case and further submitted that he will adduce the witnesses on the next date fixed and will make his earnest endeavour in this regard.

Hearing the rival submissions of both sides and on perusal of the case record , it appears that the case which was registered in the year 2014 and the prosecution has already availed plenty of opportunities. This is a case where the charge has been framed against the accused u/s 409/468/471 of IPC on 22/04/2015 and the instant case has been fixed for trial on 18/05/2015. It is the mandate of our constitution that the right to speedy trial is the fundamental right of the accused which floats from the Articles 21 of our Constitution. Moreover, in view of the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the instant case falls under 'targeted case'.

In view of above circumstances, a final opportunity is given to the prosecution to adduce the witnesses positively on the next date fixed i.d. keeping in mind the mandate of the Hon'ble Supreme Court , this Court will pass necessary order.

Fix 11/03/2026 for appearance of the accused person and evidence of CSW 11 & 16.

12/03/2026 for appearance of the accused person and evidence of CSW 17.

13/03/2026 for appearance of the accused person and evidence of CSW 18.

Issue summon accordingly.

Prosecution to take steps.

Accused person as before.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case immediately.

Dict. & Corrected by

sd/-

sd/-

Judge Special Court,1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Burdwan

Judge Special Court,1<sup>st</sup> Court  
Burdwan